

No. 06-1195, 06-1196

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, et al., *Respondents*,

---

KHALED A.F. AL ODAH, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al., *Respondents*.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL,  
HUMAN RIGHTS INSTITUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL  
BAR ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION  
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, INTERNATIONAL LAW  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

IAN D. SEIDERMAN  
Amnesty International  
International Secretariat

1 Easton Street  
London, WC1X 0DW  
00-44-20-74135931

WILLIAM J. ACEVES  
California Western School of Law

225 Cedar Street  
San Diego, California 92101  
(619) 515-1589

PAUL L. HOFFMAN  
*Counsel of Record*

ADRIENNE J. QUARRY  
Schonbrun DeSimone Seplow  
Harris & Hoffman LLP

723 Ocean Front Walk  
Venice, California 90291  
(310) 396-0731

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Interests of the Amici .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
I. International Human Rights Law and International Humanitarian Law Provide a Seamless Framework of Legal Protection For All Individuals .....	3
II. International Human Rights Law Affords All Individuals the Right to Challenge the Legality of Their Detention Before a Court .....	6
III. Combatant Status Review Tribunals Are Not an Adequate Substitute for Habeas Corpus Review Under International Law .....	15
A. Competence of the Tribunal .....	19
B. Independence of the Tribunal .....	20
C. Procedural Deficiencies Undermining Fairness .....	22
1. Right to be Informed of the Basis of One's Detention .....	22

2.	Right to be Represented by Counsel .....	24
3.	Right to be Present at the Hearing and the Right To Confront Accusers .....	25
4.	Obligation of State Not to Admit Coerced Evidence .....	27
	Conclusion .....	29
	Appendix: Interests of <i>Amici</i>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A v. Australia</i> , U.N. GAOR, 59 <sup>th</sup> Sess, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/59/D/560/1993 (1997) .....	19
<i>A and others v. Secretary of State for the Home            Department</i> , 2 AC 68 (U.K.H.L. 2005) .....	9
<i>Amnesty International and Others v. Sudan</i> Decision 26 <sup>th</sup> Session, Kigali, 1-15 Nov. 1999 .....	22
<i>Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo</i> (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Uganda), 2005 I.C.J. 116 (Dec. 19, 2005) .....	5
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	30
<i>Baritussio v. Uruguay (Carmen Amendola Masslotti            and Graciela Baritussio) v. Uruguay</i> , Committee No. R.6/25, U.N. Doc. Supp. No. 40, A-37-40(1982) .....	20
<i>Brannigan and McBride v. United Kingdom</i> , 17 Eur. H.R. Rep. 539 (1993) .....	13

<i>Castillo Petruzzi et al. v. Peru</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 52 (1999) .....	12-13, 20
<i>Coard v. United States</i> , Inter-America C.H.R., Case No. 10.951, 109/99 (1999) .....	15
<i>E. v. Norway</i> , App. No. 9278/81 and 9415/81 35 Eur. Comm' H.R. Dec. & Rep.30 (1984) .....	19
<i>Garcia Alva v. Germany</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., No. 23541/94 (2001) .....	25
<i>Hammel v. Madagascar</i> , U.N. Human Rights Committee, Communication No. 155/1983 (1987) .....	24
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	16
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005) . . .	4, 23, 25, 28
<i>Ireland v. United Kingdom</i> , 25 Eur. Ct. H.R. (Ser. A) (1978) .....	22
<i>Keus v. Netherlands</i> , App. No. 12228/86, 13 Eur. H.R. Rep. 700 (1990) .....	22

<i>Lamy v. Belgium</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., No. 19444/83 (1989) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Law Office of Ghazi Suleiman v. Sudan</i> , African Commission on Human and Peoples' Rights, Comm. Nos. 222/98, 222/99 (2003) . . . . .	13
<i>Lawless v. Ireland</i> 1 Eur. Ct. H.R., Ser. A, No. 3, (1961) . . . . .	22
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) . . . . .	30
<i>Lietzow v. Germany</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., No. 24479/94 (2001) . . . . .	23
<i>Luyeye Magana ex-Philibert v. Zaire</i> , Comm. No. 90/1981, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/OP/2 (1990) . . . . .	20
<i>Murat Satik and others v. Turkey</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., App. No. 31866/96 (2002) . . . . .	21
<i>Nikolova v. Bulgaria [GC]</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., App. No. 31195/96 (1999) . . . . .	24
<i>Olo Bahamonde v. Equatorial Guinea</i> , Comm. No. 468/1991, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/49 (1993) . . . . .	22
<i>Rakevich v. Russia</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., App. No. 58973/00 (2003) . . . . .	9

<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....	3, 15-16, 17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	22
<i>Sanchez-Reisse v. Switzerland</i> , 9 Eur. H.R. Rep. 71, App. No. 9862/82, (1987) .	23
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900) .....	29
<i>Torres v. Finland</i> , UN. Human Rights Committee, Comm. No. 291/1988 (1990) .....	21
<i>Toth v. Austria</i> , 14 Eur. H.R. Rep. 551 (1991) .....	22
<i>Trzaska v. Poland</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., No. 25792/94 (2000) .....	22
<i>Vuolanne v. Finland</i> , U.N. Human Rights Committee, Comm. No. 265/ 1987(1989) .....	11, 22
<i>Weeks v. United Kingdom</i> , 10 Eur. Comm'n H.R. Rep. 293, App. No. 9787/82 (1987) .....	21

### Statutes

Detainee Treatment Act of 2005,	
Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2739. . . . .	16
§ 1005 (e)(2)(C)(i) . . . . .	18
§ 1005 (e)(2)(C)(ii) . . . . .	18
§ 1005 (f) . . . . .	18
 Military Commissions Act of 2006,	
Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006) . . . . .	1

### Other Authorities

African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights,	
June 27, 1981, O.A.U. Doc.	
CAB/LEG/67/3/rev. 5 . . . . .	7, 12, 19
 American Convention on Human Rights,	
Nov.22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123,	
9 I.L.M. 99 . . . . .	7, 12, 13, 18
 Arbitrary Detention, Human Rights Resolution 2005/28,	
available at <a href="http://ap.ohchr.org/documents/E/CHR/resolutions/E-CN_4_RES-2005-28.doc">http://ap.ohchr.org/documents/E/CHR/resolutions/E-CN_4_RES-2005-28.doc</a> . . . . .	8
 <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> ,
